
MJO 

Decision No. 75631. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE stATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the App11estion of ) 
) 

TEL-PAGE, INC. ) 
) 

a California Corporation, for authority) 
to increase rates and charges for one- ) 
way paging service on the selective ) 
paging involVing selective signal to ) 
receiver; selective signel t~mob11e ) 
unit; and. the subscriber-owned pocket ) 
or mobile unit. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 50579 
(Filed September 30, 1963) 

Bae1gelup1, Elkus, Salinger & Rose.nberg, by Michael B .. 
Fol~Z' for applicant • 

.john. J .. Gibbons ~nd R .. '1' .. Pem, for the CotrJ:11ssion 
staff.-

OP'INION 
---~ ......... - ..... 

Tel-Page, Inc. seeks authority to increase races ~~d 

charges for radiotelephone utility one~ay paging service in the 

San Francisco Bay Are~. 

Public he4rings were held before Examiner Coffey in 

San Francisco on March 3 and 7, 1969. Copies of the app11~Cicn 

had been served and notiee 0: hearing had been mailed to custoce=s 

in accordance With this CommissionTs rules of procedure. 

Testimony on behalf of applicant ~a~ presented by 1tz 

president. The CommiSSion staff presentation was ~de by an 

accountant ~tl4 an etlgineer. No customers offered any te::;t1mo:lY. 

Service k:ea. and System 

Applicant is loC3te~ in San F=ancisco. ~~ of Sept~ber~ 

1968, it proVided one~ay r~dio paging s~rvice in the san F~~nc~sco 

Bay Area to 271 subSCribers with a total of 81 voice and 190 tone 

-1-



A. 50579 Mjo 

paging sets. The paging service as authorizec by two Federal 

Communications Commission licenses, ~B-30S and AMB-306~ uses· thr~e 

fre'Luency channels. Ch&nnel "AfT 35.22 Megahertz (MHz)· 1$ broad­

cast from a transmitter at 450 Sutter Streee~ San Francisco; Channel 

"aTT 43.5& MHz is broadcast from san Bruno Mountain, South San 

Francisco; and. Cham1.el "e" 35 .. 58- MHz is broadcas.t from 5170 Grizzly 

Peak Boulevard,. Oakland, Florae Voice and Pago2mEJ,&ter Tone paging 

receivers are used ... 

Tel-Page does not have any employees of its own. Mansge­

Tal. functiOns are pe7:fo~ed part time by a.n employee of the parent 

company> Ventec, Inc.. Tel-Page operations .are ?erfo:med by other 

employees of Ventec and 1t~ suOsidiary, 'the Consolidated Cormnun1~­

tions, Inc~a telephone answering service (IAS)>> located at ~50 

S:utter Street) San Francisco. The '!AS provides .an o~a.to'r who 

m.onitors incom.1ng subscnber paging requirements at all r..ours during 

~a:eh day of the week.' Normally> one !'AS operator receives messages 

and m.akes the required paging dt:.r~ng the &y periO<i. One ':AS 

ope~or performs all !AS andrad10 paging functions during t~~ 

evening and night period. The Tel-Page mes:>age center 1r..eludes 

r~qu1red encode1:'s e.nd ta.p~ tre.nsmission :se!.!.ities. Compleints 

~re received a~ this·location and are processed by a Tel-Page =ep­

resentative who also repre$e~ts Tel-Page for selling paging service 

to subscrtbers. Art:sons Answering System. ho.s e.r.t'~ged with T(:=l-P.D.g~ 

to sell Tel-Page se1."'Vice to some of its euetomers. Artso~ is 

compensated by the e~Jivalen: of one month~s chP..rge to the ~~ 

p<:.gi-r.g se-:v1ce sub--....:.nber. Tel-Page has .a lessed line to Art~ 

$0 ~hat A=esons ~n'pl&cc paging message~ with :he Tel-Pag~ meszeg~ 

c~t~ o~tor to page the Artson subscriber ~Aving Tel-Page ~ervie~. 

'l'el-P~ge leases its l.gMl:f.'t'~ f.A<:'1.1 {t:'l~,c;: f~ eM' 2'sei.f1c· Telephone 

ar.d 'l'el~gr4~h Comp~ny ... 

-2-



A.· 50579 Mjo 

Rates 

Applicant has proposed; ,!,,8.t~ increa.ses for 1:he follow:1ng 

sexv1ces :: 

· · : Present· Rates : P~oposed Rates : 
:. : : &lch : : : tach : · · · · :Monthly: Msg. :A<:ld T1. :Monthly:. Msg. :;..dd '1.: 

: __ ...;T;...yp-..;..;e;....;;o.;;;;£....;;.S.-e:rv.;;...;..;1:;;,;e;:;.;e ____ ..;.:.~Ra.;;,;:.t;:;.;e;;....._:~A;;:1_1;.;:;o.;.;.w.;;.._: -:M:':;S;;.lg:loO.;;;..-:;...;;.RB.;:;:;;.;::t;.;.;e __ :A;.;;l~l:;.;o:;.;.w..;.;.;':;......;.;M;;;s~g:...._: 

Selective Tone Paging 
Sel~cc1ve Signal. ~o 

RGee:lv~=' 
Sel'ective Signal. to 

·.Mobile Unit 
Subscrtber-ownecl·Pocket 
,,' 'or MobUe' Untt 

'. ~ ftc ~ (, • 

$l6.00 7.5. 

19.00 75: 

11 ... 00 75. 

$0.10 $19.00 75-, $0.10 

.10 21.00 7S .lO 

.10 13.00 75 .10-

At. p:esent there a=~ no subsc=ibers to the Selective Si~ 

to Mobile' Unit ~r~ Subscriber-owned Pocket or Mobile Unit services. . ' . 

Applicant propoces to withdraw the following se-rvices and to 

4?ply the itldiv1dus.l rece1.ver rs,t:e if customers desire to, c~ntinuc 

sub~cribing to the service: 

:------------------------~:------------------~:~A~s~o~z-D~e~c~.--j~l~~~!~9~Q~~: 
.. .. : P=e~ent Ra~cs : No. of Aecounts : 
... .. : : : E3cn: a.nd Services : .. .. : Month1y: Meg. :Add'l.: : No. ot : 
: ____ T~ype ....... _o_.;f;;:..4 ... S;;..;erc;.;:...;...,..:::~;.;::::e,.;::.e ___ ~;g: :Alj.9~.: Msg.. : AeeO't."nts.:Reeeive":'s: 

Selc.:t:1ve To~ P$.f:!.~·g, 
Skp.:i.':('.Q,te eode, 2'~~ive,:,~ $29.25 125 
Scp.s.r:lte Code, 3 R.eceivers 3S.75 150 
Separate C.oGe, 4 Receivers 50.00 !75 
Sepa-rate: Code 1 5 Receivers 60.00 200 
Sep:!rate Code, Z4ch Add'l .. 7.50 
SuOscr1be:--o'V'1'e.ec, 2 Reeeiv~s 19.7.5 125 
·SubG.eribe=-o~ecl , 3 Receiver~ 2*.75 150' 
Subscriber-owned, 4 Receivers 30.00 175 
Subscribcr-ownec., 5 Receivers 35· .. 00 200 
Subscriber-owned, Ee.ch AddTl. 2 .. 50 

* Two &ceounts haqe e total of 

$0.10 6 
.10 1 
.. 10 .. 

.I. 

.10 3 

.. lO 3* 

.10 None 

.10 None 

.10 None 

.10 None 

.lO None 

24 receivers ... 

12 
3 
4 

j.5 
29 -

-

The minimum monthly bill for $el~e~ive tone pa.ging for a 

utility-owned :eee1ve= would ~ increa:;cd from $16.00 to, $19.CO an 

increase of 19%. 



A. 50579 Mjo 

Results of Ope~ation 

The folloWing table compares the results of operation for 

the test year 1968· under present and proposed rates as estimaeed by 

the staff and &pp11cant: 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 

Y~r 1968 

.. . Item . . St8.~~ Applica.nt . .. 
Present Rates 

R.evenues $39,240 $39,240 
Operating Expenses 36,220 39,500 
Depreciat1on~e 8,6l0 16,320 Amortizat1,..n Expense 220 220 Taxes 880 880 Total 457~30 56.,92n" 
Net Revenue (~o§O) (17 ,680) 
Rate Base 41,420 70,790 
Rete of R.eturn (10.2)% (2S .. 0)1. -

ProEosed R.e:es Revenues $48,180 $460.,360 
OpeT8.t1ng Expenses 36:i22O 39,500 Depreciation Expense 8,610 10,320 Amox:t1zat1on Expense 220 220 Taxes 880 880 Total 45,,9:30 56,920 
Net Revenue 2>250 (10,560) 
Rate Base 41,420 70,7S0 
Rate of Return 5.4% (14,.9)1. 

(Red. .r'1&:!:.-e) 

The dif£cr~e in operating expenses ari~es from the 

allocation of operator's w3.gez. and the elimination by the suff 

of a consulting fee which t~inates w~th the year 1968~ 

-4-

. . 



A. 50579 Mjo 

The difference in depreciation expense results from the ~pplieat1on 

by the staff of longer lives than used. by the applicant and of the 

remaining life principle. Applicant used the 4-year term of 8. 

lease-purchase contract as the life of Pagemaster receiver$ and 

unit accounting. 

The difference in rate base is due largely to app11cant Ts 

inclusion of $42,636 for what it terms radio licenses whieh in 

reality is the excess of p".l'rchase price over original cost. 

Se'X'Vice 

The staff report 7 Exhibit No.8, discusses in detail 

serviee deficiencies which include l~ted trs.~ission coverage, 

unreliable service, excessive service outages, falze tones, and 

failure of operators to identify themselves. Some major users of 

the seTVice are con:;ide'X'ing obtaitdDg other service or installing 

their own system. 

Recemmcnciations 

the: staff recommended that: 

1. The rates proposed by ehe applicant be approved. 

2. The withdra.~al of services as proposed by the appliCC).:t 

be authorized. 

3. Applicant maineain a wrieten accurate record showing all 

transmission channel outages, including th2 trouble found and the 

ttme of service restoration. 

4. Applicant develop procedures for. hane11ng service complaints, 

including the maintenance of appropriate -w::1teen records showing the 

subSCribers complaining, the trouble found and disposi1:1on of the 

serviee problem. 

-5-



A. 50579 Mjo-

5. Applicant arrange for a complete maintenance contract which 

will indicate Specifics.lly (a) the types of maintenance to be done 

under the contract, and (b) require prompt maintetumce be perfomecl 

to provide rel~bl~ service. 

6. Applicant provide- a written report to the Commission 

indicating what action has been t:aken regarding. the developmene of 

written procedures and maintenance of continuing records regarding 

the handling of complaints. 

7. Applicant shall detexm1~e the accruals for depreciation 

by dividing the original cost of u~ility plant less esttmated future 

net salvage less deprec1ation reserve by the estimated r~in1ng life 

of the plant; appl:t~t shall review the accru31s wh~ major c:h.:s.nges 

in utility plant composition occur and for each p!~ ~ccount a~ 

inteTVals of not more than three years. Results of tl::ese revie':>1S 

shall be cubcitted to the Commission. 

Fi':ldingz and Conelusior.s 

r,Te find thae: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues. 

2. The staff est~ees of operating revenue~, cxp~n~cs a:d 

rate base for the test year 1968 reeso~bly rcpres~n: t~a =czults 

of applicant's operations for the immediate future. 

3. Applicant Will ea-:n less than a :.-easonable rete c,f r.~turn 

under proposed rates in the ~ed1ate future. 

4. The increases in rates and chtlrges authorized herein are 

reasonable) and the present rates ~nd charges, insofar as they dif:er 

from those prescribed here:::'n, arc for the future unjust and unrea~n­
able. 

--0-· 



A. 50579 Mjo 

5. The recommendations of the staff are reasonable ~ but we 
I 

will defer action on the depreciation recommendation pending the 

results of the Commission's investigation of radiotelephone utilities. 

We conclude that the- applica.tion should be granted and. 

that the recommendatiOns found reasona.ble should be implemented. 

On December 17 ~ 1968~ we ordered 4 comprehensive investi­

gation, Case No .. 8880~ int<> the operatiOns" practiees, rules, regula­

tions, classifications~ services~ contraets and proeedures of all 

radiotelephone utilities in california. Pare of the pur,pose of this 

investigation is to detem1ne whether general principles and pro·­

cedures for allocating plant and expenses between public utility end 

non-public utility operations should be developed and to prescribe 

appropriate methods of dete:min1ng earn1ng levels or rates for 

radiotelephone uti1!t1es for rate fiXing purposes. Nothing in this 

decision is to· be considered as a preceden~ pending the completion 

of the investigation in Case No.. 8880. 

ORDER ... -~......,--
IT IS ORDERED tJ:..:lt: 

1. After the effective date of ~h1s order, Tel-Page, Inc. is 

authorized to file the rates as proposed in Exr~bit nDn attached 

to the application and ~ eliminate those 5ervices identified With 

an asterisk in Exhibit ftC" attached to' the application. Such filing' 

shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The cffec~ive elate of':the 

revised rate schedules shall be the effective- date 0: this order" or 

four days after the date of filitlg> whichever is later. '!he revised 

schedule shall apply o~y to service reneered on or after the 

effective date thereof. 

2. Tel-Page, Inc. shall maintain 3n accurate WTitten record 

of transmission channel outages which shall include a description 

of the eause and duration of the outages. 

-7-



A. 50579 Mjo 

. 
3. Tel-Pa8e~ Inc. shall develop and follow procedures for 

processing service complaints. These procedures shall include, the 

maintenance of appropr:Late t.7r1tten records shoWing 1:he name of 

compla1nant, ·complaint, and dispo&it:1on of complaint. 

, . 

4. Tel-Page, Ine. shall improve its service by arranging for 

its maintenance to- be perfom.ed under a contract which specified the 

types of maintenance to be performed under the contract and Which 

requires the prompt performance of ma1ntenance neeessa%y to proV1cle 

rel1able service. 

5. Tel-Page, Inc., within 60 days after the effect1ve date 

of this order in writing shall inform the Commission of the action 

it has taken to comply with Ordering Paragraphs lbs. 2, 3 and 4 above •. 

The effective date of this order $hall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Dat.ed at _.....,-;:SIioloj+p~Fr:t.:..:..::.;l'I.;;;,:ei.;.;.;~;;,;;;.o ___ , Cal1forn1a~ this 

day of ----i¥j"MA~YI---___ , 1969. 

Commissioners 

. -8-


